
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 15th April, 2021 
6.30 pm 
Virtual 

Join Meeting Here 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 6 

 
4.   Planning Applications for Determination  

 Agenda 7 - 8 

 
4.1   Planning Application 19/1084  

 Waterside Distribution Centre, Johnson Road, Eccleshill 9 - 85 

 
4.2   Planning Application 20/1212  

 Shadsworth Infant School, Rothesay Road, Blackburn 86 - 93 

 
4.3   Planning Application 21/0086  

 Land Adjacent to Ashdale, Astley Bank, Darwen 94 - 126 

 
4.4   Planning Application 21/0090  

 Ellerslie, Bury Fold Lane, Darwen 127 - 
145 

 
5.   Enforcement - Land at 18 Harwood Gate, Blackburn  

 ENFORCEMENT – LAND AT 18 HARWOOD GATE, 
BLACKBURN,  BB1 5HP 
Enforcement report location plan 18 Harwood Gate.BMP 
18 Harwood Gate Photo.JPG 
18 Harwood Gate Photo 1.JPG 
Appeal decision letter - 18 Harwood Gate.pdf 

146 - 
155 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDdhZTEwNDktZDFjZi00MjE5LWEzMWItYWEwNWNkNDU1OTNi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22dcfb3fe3-e9c9-423a-a1da-148a4b3a2e60%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22601424eb-abbb-4d04-ab38-25ff665975c7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

 

6.   Enforcement - Land at 84-86 Sarah Street, Darwen  

 ENFORCEMENT – LAND AT 84-86 SARAH STREET 
DARWEN BB3 3ET 
Enforcement Report - location plan 84-86 Sarah 
Street.BMP 
Image - Enforcement 84-86 Sarah Street.jpg 
Image (1) - Enforcement 84-86 Sarah Street.jpg 

156 - 
160 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 07 April 2021  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Browne, Harling and 
Marrow. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Rabia Saghir, Safina Alam and Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

51   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

52   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th February 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

53   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 

54   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application. 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

54.1   Planning Application 20/0814 
 
Speaker – Ishtiaq Hussain (Applicant) 
 
Applicant – Mr Ishtiaq Hussain  
  
Location and Proposed Development – 181 Whalley Old Road, Blackburn, 
BB1 5PQ 
 
Full Planning Application for Change of use from former public house (A4) to a 
Mosque/Madressa (D1) and demolition of existing outbuilding 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

54.2   Planning Application 20/0932 
 
Applicant – Countryside Properties  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the South of Holmebrook 
Close, Blackburn.  
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Formation of engineered bunds. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the additional conditions in the Update Report. 
 

54.3   Planning Application 20/1048 
 
Speakers – Mr Al Samarraie (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Monte Group on Behalf of Issa Foundation 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Westholme Nursery School, 
Preston New Road, Blackburn, BB2 6PS. 
 
Full Planning Application for: Demolition of school buildings and erection of 
new place of worship and community centre, including associated car parking 
landscaping, gates to existing points of access from the public highway and 
widening of vehicular access 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the additional condition in the Update Report. 
 

54.4   Planning Application 21/0127 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Town Hall, King William Street, 
Blackburn, BB1 7DY.  
 
Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for internal alterations, refurbishment 
and restoration of existing office spaces to the first and second floors 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 

55   Petition 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition received relating to a 
planning application for full planning permission for a three storey playing court 
at Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda, Moss Street, Blackburn. The application was 
received 17th November 2020. 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 
A petition containing 19 individual names was received on the 23rd February 
2021. The petition sets out the signatories support for planning application 
10/20/0709. 
 
Members were advised that the planning application remains under 
consideration 
  
RESOLVED – That the Members noted the petition. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 5



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/1084

GFW Ltd
C/O Agent
 

GFW Ltd 
Waterside Distribution Centre
Waterside Park 
Johnson Road
Eccleshill
BB3 3RT

West Pennine

Outline Planning Application for Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access, for residential development of up to 
95 dwellings following demolition of onsite buildings.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/1212

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Duke Street 
Blackburn 
BB2 1DH

Shadsworth Infant School
Rothesay Road
Blackburn
BB1 2EL

Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Erection of classrooms extension, to provide a sensory room, pupil and staff washrooms and 
community room. The works will also include some internal remodelling and replacement of existing fence with 2.4m high anti-climb mesh 
fence

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0086

Mr & Mrs Shorrocks
25 Radfield Road
Darwen
BB3 2SL

Land adjacent to Ashdale
Astley Bank
Darwen
BB3 2QB

Darwen South
Whitehall

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing workshop building and erection of a single dwelling house with associated works to include 
landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 15/04/2021

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 06/04/2021 10:10:29Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 55 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/0090

Ms Patricia da Silva
Ellerslie, Bury Fold Lane
Darwen
BB3 2QG

Ellerslie
Bury Fold Lane
Darwen
BB3 2QG

Darwen South
Whitehall

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition No.5 pursuant to Reserved Matters application 
10/19/0642 for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 18 dwellings; pursuant to Outline Approval 10/15/1081 - to amend the design 
of the proposed houses and include a private access to plot 5

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 06/04/2021 10:10:29Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 55 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 8



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/1084 
 

Proposed development: Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
except for access, for residential development of up to 95 dwellings following 
demolition of onsite buildings. 
 
Site address: 
GFW Ltd  
Waterside Distribution Centre 
Waterside Park  
Johnson Road 
Eccleshill 
BB3 3RT 
 
Applicant: GFW Ltd 
 
Ward: West Pennine                           Councillor Colin Rigby 
                                                              Councillor Jean Rigby 
                                                              Councillor Julie Slater  

        
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to a Section 106 Agreement relating to the 

following:  

 New primary school places in East Darwen; 

 Highway improvements works to the Darwen East Development 
Corridor; 

 Sustainable transport initiatives including (but not limited to) 
subsidised public transport, traffic calming and improved 
pedestrian routes;  

 Green Infrastructure / Public Open Space; and  
 

Conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 
 

Note – affordable housing is not included in the Section 106 Agreement.  
Instead, affordable housing is to be provided on-site at a rate equivalent 
to 20% of the overall number of homes. 

 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This planning application is reported to the Committee as a major application 

type that cannot be determined under delegated powers, in accordance with 
the terms of the adopted Scheme of Delegation.  Moreover, the application 
has generated the receipt of 26 letters of objection.   

 
2.2 The proposal and recommendation follows detailed dialogue at pre-

application and application stage, in arriving at an outline scheme that will, in 
principle, deliver residential development appropriate to the surroundings and 
which will widen the choice of family housing in the Borough.  The proposal 
supports the Borough’s planning strategy for housing growth as set out in the 
Core Strategy and it delivers housing at a site which
[...]
he site should influence the overall design approach. 
Careful consideration should be applied to density levels and open space - 
Members are reminded that the current application seeks up to 95 homes.  
Hard and soft landscaping, including a comprehensive site wide planting 
scheme to achieve enhanced ecology and biodiversity will be a key 
consideration, as will the need to secure sensitive external walling / roofing 
materials and boundary treatments. 

3.5.77 Planning Gain / Section 106 Financial Contributions 
The development will deliver 20% affordable housing on site.  This will be 
secured via a condition requiring the developer to submit an Affordable 
Housing Statement to ensure 20% of homes delivered on site are ‘Affordable 
Homes’ and secured as such in perpetuity, with an allowance for tenants to 
staircase up to full ownership. 

 
3.5.78 The following Section 106 contributions will be required for additional 

education provision, highway works / initiatives and Green Infrastructure / 
Public Open Space (GI / POS): 

 
  

Homes Education Highways GI/POS Total 

95 £201,400 £237,500 £38,000 £476,900 

 
3.5.79 Summary 

This report assesses the Outline planning application, with all matters 
reserved except for access, for residential development of up to 95 dwellings, 
following demolition of onsite buildings.  In considering the proposal, a wide 
range of material considerations have been taken into account.  

 
3.5.80 The assessment demonstrates that the planning decision must be made in the 

context of assessing the merits of the proposal balanced against any potential 
harm that may arise from its implementation. This report finds that the 
proposal meets the policy requirements of the Blackburn with Darwen Core 
Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, adopted Supplementary Planning Documents and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 

 

 

Page 30



4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Approve subject to:  

 
(i) Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Place to approve 

planning permission, subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of £476, 900; 
Payments are to be made prior to commencement of development:   

   

 £201,400 for education;  

 £237,500 for highways; and 

 £38,000 for Public Open Space 
 

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of 
the date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service 
for Planning and Infrastructure will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application.  
 

(ii) The following conditions: 

1. Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, (hereinafter 
called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority before any development takes place 
and the development shall be carried out as approved. 

 
REASON: Because the application is in outline only and no details have 
yet been furnished of the matters referred to in the Condition, these are 
reserved for subsequent approval by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 

planning authority not later than 3 years from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

3. The development hereby permitted shall take place not later than 2 years 
from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved.  

REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

4. Prior to commencement of any works at the site, an Arboricultural Method 
Statement, Tree Removal Plan and Tree Protection Plan shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
method statement shall clearly state how the trees to be retained on site 
will be protected during construction works. The agreed met
[...]
 been installed on the site.  

 

The information on the blackburn Council website contains errors. The postcode for the site 

is incorrect.  

 

Please can you acknowledge receipt of this email and kindly respond the the issues also 

raised in relation to items such as but not limited to the public right of ways being blocked.  
 

 

 

 

 

Comment - Ian Jamouneau on behalf of Woodhead Ltd, Upper & Lower Woodhead Farms. Rec – 

07/02/2020 

Dear Mr Blackledge 

I spoke to you on the telephone in December last year regarding planning development by GFW Ltd, 

Waterside District Centre, Waterside Park,Johnson Road, Eccleshill, BB3 3RT.I represent Woodhead 

Ltd the owners of Upper and Lower Woodhead Farms which boundary the Papermill as I know it. 

Our tenant Mr John Jacques has informed me of the development plans to build houses on that site.  

Please see attached the first three pages of a deed which proves that we or our tenants have a 

"Right Of Way" through the proposed site, giving access to the Johnson Road from our property. 

Woodhead Ltd do not oppose the development of the site, but this "Right Of Way" must be 

maintained and not obstructed in any way. The only concern is that with this amount of housing 

come problems with trespassers and dogs on the farm land. 

 

Page 84



  

 

Page 85



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/1212 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Erection 
of classrooms extension, to provide a sensory room, pupil and staff 
washrooms and community room. The works will also include some internal 
remodelling and replacement of existing fence with 2.4m high anti-climb mesh 
fence 
 
Site address: 
Shadsworth Infant School 
Rothesay Road 
Blackburn 
BB1 2EL 
 
Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 
Ward: Blackburn South East   Councillors: Jim Shorrock 
                                                                          Andy Kay 
            
[...]
4 The school has had many extensions over the years, including an extension 
to the front of the school and both gable elevations.  Please see the Section 
5.0 of this report for the Planning History for the site for further information. 

Page 87



 

Extract from Google Maps 

3.2 Proposed Development 
 

3.2.1 Permission is sought to demolish an existing classroom located on the south 
facing gable of the building, the end closest to Ayr Road and for the erection 
of extensions to provide a sensory room, pupil and staff washrooms and 
community room, involving some internal remodelling. 

 

Page 88



3.2.2 The areas to be demolished are shown in the image below: 

  

3.2.3 The proposal seeks to follow the existing main building lines of the school and 
will project an additional 4.6 metres from the existing gable end, as below:  

 

3.2.4 The projected corner of the front elevation is to be approximately 2955mm 
from the boundary fence line of the site with Ayr Road.  The rear-projected 
corner would be approximately 13500mm from the existing boundary fence 
line, due to the splayed boundary line of the School following Ayr Road. 

Page 89



3.2.5 This application also seeks permission to replace the existing boundary fence 
with a 2.4m high anti-climb mesh fence. 

3.3 Development Plan 
 

3.3.1 Core Strategy 

Policy CS16: Form and Design of New Development 
Policy CS19: Green Infrastructure 
 

3.3.2 Local Plan Part 2: 

Policy 1: Urban Boundary 
Policy 8: Development and People 
Policy 9: Development and the Environment 
Policy 38: Green Infrastructure  
 

3.4 Other Material Planning Considerations 
 

3.4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (2019): 

3.5 Assessment 
 

3.5.1 The School is set in attractive landscaped grounds, which provides a sense of 
openness and greenery, in what is otherwise a built up residential area.  
When travelling along Ayr Road the School is set away from the highway. 
 

3.5.2 The projected corner of the front elevation 
[...]
lat roof to a 
pitched roof of 15 degrees using 
lightweight aluminium frame with 
Tufftile profile steel sheet of slate 

Approved 25/10/2000 

Page 92



tile effect 

 
 
 
 
 

 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 

 
Neighbour Consultations 
 

6.0.1 8 of the neighbouring properties bordering the site have been formally notified 
by letter regarding the application.  No representations have been received. 

 
 Statutory Consultees 
 
6.0.2 The Highway Authority has been consulted on the application and has raised 

no objections. 
 
6.0.3 The Council’s Tree Officer has raised no objections, subject to a replacement 

tree being planted, which will be secured by a suitably worded condition. 
 

7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Claire Booth MRTPI, Senior Planning Officer 
 

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 1st April 2021 
 
 

 

Page 93



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0086 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for:  Demolition of existing 
workshop building and erection of a single dwelling house with associated 
works to include landscaping. 
 
Site address: 
Land adjacent to Ashdale 
Astley Bank 
Darwen 
BB3 2QB 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Shorrocks 
 
Ward: Darwen South        Councillor Kevin Connor 

Councillor Lilian Salton       
Councillor Neil Slater 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This planning application is reported to the Committee as a proposal 

representing a departure from the Local Development Plan, in accordance 
with the terms of the adopted Scheme of Delegation. 
 

2.2 Assessment of the application against the Development Plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and other relevant material considerations, finds 
the proposed development to be acceptable.  Support is found in recognition 
of delivery of a bespoke, self-buil
[...]
prospect of it being gated off and 
incorporated into the private confines of the applicant.  This is not, however, 
the case.  It is submitted that the applicant has no intention of gating the 
access and that a well established walking route to the moors will remain 
available.  It should also be recognised that the access is not a defined Public 
Right of Way (PROW).  The Council’s PROW consultee offers no objection 
but does recognise the presence of a PROW adjacent to the southern 
boundary of the site, which should remain unobstructed. 

3.5.45 The proposed dwelling would benefit from ample off-street car parking 
provision, in exceedance of the Council’s adopted minimum standard.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Extract from submitted Garage Plans – received 4th February 2021: 

3.5.46 The Council’s highways consultee offers no objection to the proposal but does 
recognise the unadopted state of the private access, the surface of which is 
uneven and in a state of disrepair.  Although the applicant is under no 
obligation to improve the track, it is acknowledged that demolition and 
construction works present a challenge.  Access during such works is 
recommended via Astley Bank, along made up roads, notwithstanding their 
limited width.  Safeguarding amenity from residents of Astley Terrace is also 

Page 110



important.  Accordingly, the required CEMP should include details pertaining 
to highway management during construction phase. 

3.5.47 Accordingly, highway impacts arising from the development are found to be 
acceptable, in accordance with Policy 10 and The Framework. 

 
3.5.48 Summary 

This report assesses the Full planning application for demolition of existing 
workshop building and erection of a single dwelling house with associated 
works to include landscaping.  In considering the proposal, a wide range of 
material considerations have been taken into account.  

 
3.5.49 The assessment demonstrates that the planning decision mus
[...]
ould strongly object to this application being passed. 

Insurance against future losses to others as a result of this proposed development could prove 

considerable. 

 

Page 125



Many thanks for inviting consultations. I look forward to the application technicalities being 

satisfactorily resolved. 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 126



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0090 
 

Proposed development: Variation of Condition No.5 pursuant to Reserved 
Matters application 10/19/0642 for the appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale for 18 dwellings; pursuant to Outline Approval 10/15/1081 - to amend the 
design of the proposed houses and include a private access to plot 5. 
 
Site address: 
Ellerslie 
Bury Fold Lane 
Darwen 
BB3 2QG 
 
Applicant: Ms Patricia da Silva 
 
Ward: Darwen South                             Councillor Kevin Connor 
                                                                Councillor Neil Slater 
                                                                Councillor Lilian Salton 

 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions; as set out in paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This planning application is submitted under the provision of section 73 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, pursuant to approval of Reserved 
Matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 18 dwellings on 
land allocated for housing under Policy 28/12 of the Local Plan Part 2.  This 
application represents a Minor Material Amendment seeking to vary 
previously approved drawings (set out in condition no. 5), to amend the layout 
and design of the houses, and to include a private access to plot 5.  The 
application is reported to the Committee following receipt of a significant 
number of objections.  

 
2.2 Members are advised that the principle of 18 dwellings and associated 

principle access arrangements into the site f
[...]
n the south eastern edge of Darwen’s urban boundary. The site is bound 
by housing to the east and open countryside to the north, south and west.  A 
Listed Building is located to the south at Low Hill, being sited at the edge of 
the footpath to Bury Fold Lane.  Large mature trees, some of which are 
protected by Tree Preservation Order, envelop the site and there is a 
watercourse known as Kebbs Brook to the north. The site is accessed from 
the A666 Bolton Road via Bury Fold Lane.  
 

 
Extract from Google earth image. 

 
3.1.2 Topography rises steeply form the rear of terrace properties on Ellen Street 

toward Ellerslie, where the land continues to rise more gradually toward the 
west. There is also a drop in land level form south to north toward Kebbs 
Brook.  

 
3.2 Proposed Development 

 
3.2.1 Variation of Condition No.5 - pursuant to Reserved Matters application 

10/19/0642 for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 18 
dwellings; pursuant to Outline Approval 10/15/1081 - to amend the design of 

Page 129



the proposed houses and include a private access to plot 5, as set out in the 
submitted drawings. 
 

 
Extract from submitted proposed amended site plan received 29th March 2021. 

 
Extract from submitted amended site plan showing private access to Plot 5. 

Page 130



 
3.3 Development Plan 

 
3.3.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 

that applications be determined in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
3.3.2 The Development Plan comprises the Core Strategy and adopted Local Plan 

Part 2 – Site Allocations and Development Management Policies. In 
determining the current proposal the following are considered to be the most 
relevant policies: 

 
3.3.3 Core Strategy 

 CS1 – A Targeted Growth Strategy 

 CS5 – Locations for New Housing 

 CS6 – Housing Targets 

 CS7 – Types of Housing 

 CS8 – Affordable Housing Requirement 

 CS
[...]
d

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 160

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 19/1084
	4.2 Planning Application 20/1212
	4.3 Planning Application 21/0086
	4.4 Planning Application 21/0090
	5 Enforcement - Land at 18 Harwood Gate, Blackburn
	Enforcement report location plan 18 Harwood Gate.BMP
	18 Harwood Gate Photo.JPG
	18 Harwood Gate Photo 1.JPG
	Appeal decision letter - 18 Harwood Gate.pdf

	6 Enforcement - Land at 84-86 Sarah Street, Darwen
	Enforcement Report - location plan 84-86 Sarah Street.BMP
	Image - Enforcement 84-86 Sarah Street.jpg
	Image (1) - Enforcement 84-86 Sarah Street.jpg




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th April, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 15 April 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Riley, Browne, Harling, Marrow and 
Brookfield. 
 
OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green and 
Safina Alam 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

56   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jane Oates and was substituted by Cllr 
Stephanie Brookfield.  
 

57   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of previous meeting held on 18th March 2021 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

58   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declations of Interest received.  
 

59   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon.  
 

59.1   Planning Application 19/1084 
 
Speakers – Mr Daniel Hughes (Agent) 
Statement from – Cllr Julie Slater 
 
Applicant – GFW Ltd 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Waterside Distribution Centre, 
Waterside Park, Johnson Road, Eccleshill, BB3 3RT. 
 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access, for 
residential development of up to 95 dwellings following demolition of onsite 
buildings. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th April, 2021 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and a Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the payment of £476, 900; Payments are to be made prior to 
commencement of development:  
 

 £201,400 for education;  

 £237,500 for highways; and  

 £38,000 for Public Open Space  
 
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service for 
Planning and Infrastructure will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application. 
 

59.2   Planning Application 20/1212 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Shadsworth Infant School, 
Rothesay Road, Blackburn, BB1 2EL.  
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Erection of classrooms extension, 
to provide a sensory room, pupil and staff washrooms and community room. 
The works will also include some internal remodelling and replacement of 
existing fence with 2.4m high anti-climb mesh fence. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
 

59.3   Planning Application 21/0086 
 
Applicant – Mr & Mrs Shorrocks 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land adjacent to Ashdale, Astley 
Bank, Darwen, BB3 2QB.  
 
Full Planning Application for: Demolition of existing workshop building and 
erection of a single dwelling house with associated works to include 
landscaping. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the amended conditions in the Update Report 
 

59.4   Planning Application 21/0090 
 
Applicant – Ms Patricia Da Silva  
 
Location and Proposed Development – Ellerslie, Bury Fold Lane, Darwen, 
BB3 2QG.  
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th April, 2021 

Variation of Condition No.5 pursuant to Reserved Matters application 
10/19/0642 for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 18 
dwellings; pursuant to Outline Approval 10/15/1081 - to amend the design of 
the proposed houses and include a private access to plot 5. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
 
 

60   Enforcement - Land at 18 Harwood Gate, Blackburn 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 18 Harwood Date, Blackburn.  
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
18 Hardwood Gate, Blackburn.  
 

61   Enforcement - Land at 84-86 Sarah Street, Darwen 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 84-88 Sarah Street, Darwen. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
84-88 Sarah Street, Darwen.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


